
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

           Meeting: Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 
           at 2.00 pm (Banqueting Hall) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.   
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature.  
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st July, 2021. 
 
 

5 - 20 



 

7.   Public Participation 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting. Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Democratic Services Team at 
(jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk) or by telephone on (07825206525). 
  
(1) Questions and Representations 

To receive any questions or representations which have been 
received from members of the public 

  
(2) Deputations and Petitions 

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been 
received from members of the public. 

 

 

8.   Presentation by Barra Culture 
 
A presentation will be undertaken by Daniel Tyler-McTighe on Barra 
Culture. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

 

(D) 9.   Interim Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2022-26   
 
To provide an update on the draft Interim Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) 2022-26.  
 

21 - 38 

(D) 10.   Low Carbon Barrow Procurement   
 
The report provides an update on the procurement of electric vehicle 

(EV) charge points and solar photovoltaic (PV) panels for the 

Council’s housing stock, and requests that appointment of contractors 

is delegated to the Director of People and Place. 

 

39 - 42 

(D) 11.   Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership   
 
The report details how proposed changes to the health system, 
through the dissolution of the Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG). 
 

43 - 72 

(D) 12.   Afghan Relocation Scheme   
 
The report is to update Members on discussions with Cumbria County 
Council colleagues concerning the relocation of Afghan MOD 
(Ministry of Defence) Translators, Locally Employed Staff (LES). 
 

73 - 78 

(D) 13.   Customer Service Strategy (Action Plan)   
 
The report updates Members on the Customer Services Strategy. 

79 - 84 

http://www.barrowbc.gov.uk/


 

(D) 14.   2020-2021 Outturn   
 
The report presents a summary of the 2020-2021 outturn. 
 

85 - 106 

(D) 15.   Council Finances Quarter 1 2021-2022   
 
The report presents a summary of the General Fund financial 
monitoring as at 30 June 2021. 
 

107 - 116 

(D) 16.   Outside Body Appointments   
 
Following a request for a change from the current Armed Forces 
Champion to consider the appointment of a new Armed Forces 
Champion. 
 

 

 
NOTE  (D) – Delegated 
  (R) – For Referral to Council 
 
 
Membership of Committee 
 
Councillors Barlow 

Biggins 
Blezard 
Brook (Chairman) 
H. Edwards 
Hamilton 
Maddox 
W. McClure 
Morgan 
Pemberton 
L. Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
Ronson 
 

 
For queries regarding this agenda, please contact: 
 

 Jon Huck 
Democratic Services Manager 
01229 876312 
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 
Published: Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting: Wednesday 21st July, 2021  
at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brook (Chairman), Assouad, Biggins, Burns, H. Edwards, 
Hamilton, McClure, Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton and Ronson. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of 
Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jan Sharp (Assistant Director People 
and Communities) (Minute Nos 28 to 39 and 44 to 46), Caroline Wagstaff (Operations 
Manager-Housing) (Minute Nos 28 to 39, and 44 to 46), Alec Proffitt (Policy and 
Development Officer) (Minute Nos 28 to 33 and 45), Chris Jones (Property Services 
Group Manager) (Minute Nos 28 to 39, 43, 45 and 46), Les Davies (Housing 
Maintenance and Asset Manager) (Minute Nos 28 to 39, and 43 to 46), and Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager). 
 
28 – Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Barlow, Blezard and 
Roberts. 
 

Councillors Assouad and Burns had substituted for Councillors Blezard and Roberts 
for this meeting only. 
 
29 – The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 

(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006  

Discussion arising hereon it was:- 

RESOLVED: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Govern
[...]
022-26
 

   

Report from:   Steph Cordon, Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Steph Cordon, Director of People and Place 

Wards:    All 

 

1.0 Summary and Conclusions 

  

1.1 To provide an update to Barrow Borough Council Executive Members on the 
draft Interim Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) 2022-26.  

 
1.2 To seek comments from Barrow Borough Council Executive Members prior to 

Cumbria Strategic Waste Partnership (CSWP) agreeing next steps based on 
comments received during the engagement process with the seven constituent 
authorities. 

 

Recommendation  

 

2.0 It is recommended that Executive Committee: 

 

(i) Consider the Interim Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2022-26 

as appended to this report.   

(ii) Provide comment on the Interim JMWMS, where appropriate. 
 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 CSWP is a partnership between seven local authorities (six district councils as 
Waste Collection Authorities and Cumbria County Council as the Waste Disposal 
Authority). It consists of an Officers Group and a Members Board, which includes 
the waste Portfolio Holders from across the seven local authorities.  

 
3.2 A core responsibility and purpose of CSWP is to design, develop and implement 

a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. Under the Waste and Emissions 

Trading Act 2003, there is a duty for authorities in two-tier areas to have a shared 

waste strategy. This allows the Waste Collection Authorities (WCAs) and the 

Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) to work together in deciding in how they will 

manage municipal waste in the county. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



3.3 This duty will be in place until the point at which the two unitary authorities are 

established in Cumbria, thereby replacing the two-tier structure. However, the 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) expects all local 

authorities – including unitaries – to work together collaboratively and reflect in 

waste management plans how it will improve efficiency of waste services and 

meet performance benchmarks.  

 

3.4 This will be particularly important alongside the introduction of Extended 

Producer Responsibility (EPR), Deposit Return Scheme and Consistent 

Collections. The national policy changes have been a key driver for the interim 

JMWMS, as they will collectively form the most significant changes to the 

resources and waste sector in over thirty years, including funding streams, 

quantum and type of waste and recycling streams and therefore demand 

considerable adaptations in service provision and resourcing from a local 

authority collection and disposal perspective. This requires detailed coordinated 

planning to ensure a smooth transition and legislative compliance when statutory 

duties are confirmed. 

 
3.5 The CSWP Partnership Development Officer is currently consulting on the draft 

Interim JMWMS with the decision-making bodies in each of the CSWP 

constituent authorities. Given the shifting landscape, based on comments 

received and the decision on Local Government Reorganisation, CSWP will 

decide on next steps including the sign-off process and appropriately incorporate 

Local Government Reorganisation governance structures and timescales. 

 

4 INTERIM JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-26 
 
4.1 Due to the period of change caused by the Resources and Waste Strategy and 

Local Government Reorganisation, it was agreed that an interim strategy be 
developed which would be effective between 2022-26. Four years was felt to be 
provide the necessary length of time to support transition and implementation, 
whilst also ensuring that towards the end of the lifetime of the strategy a more 
detailed and thorough strategy is developed. 

 
4.2 The draft strategy was initially developed through the CSWP Officers Group and 

CSWP Members Board between March and June 2021. More recently, the 
engagement process has been broadened
[...]
ic Waste Partnership (CSWP) will focus its resources and 

attention towards implementing the Resources and Waste Strategy including 

greater consistency of materials collected and reducing the carbon intensity of 

waste collection and management operations. 

It will prioritise harnessing the opportunities from Local Government 

Reorganisation to provide more efficient and effective services.  

The outcomes of these interventions will support the transition towards an 

economy where more goods and products are reused, repaired, and recycled 

and leading to wider social, economic, and environmental benefits” 

 

4.9 The Interim JMWMS strategic objectives set out how CSWP intends to 

implement its overarching vision during the duration of the strategy. These are 

evidence-based, supported by the Baseline Data. In total, there are 21 objectives 

(separated into five themes) which are summarised below. A full list can be 

accessed in Appendix 1. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 Circular Economy and Resource Efficiency – To contribute towards 55% 
recycling rate by 2025; reduce overall amount of local authority collected waste 
sent to landfill; and implement a reduction in carbon emissions through the 
Waste Carbon Reduction Group 

 Implement Regulatory Changes and Service Development – To plan for and 
support the transition of waste collection and disposal services to meet the duties 
under the Resources and Waste Strategy, including rolling out separate food 
waste collections; and exploring joint working opportunities. 

 Local Government Reorganisation – Engage fully in discussions to support or 
support specific workstreams where relevant; support discussions on the future 
role and membership of CSWP to reflect the two unitary authorities 

 Engagement and Collaboration – To implement joint communications 
campaign; assess funding opportunities; and engage closely with national 
government. 

 Future Ambitions – Sets out longer-term objectives beyond 
[...]
clusions  

1.1  The report provides an update on the procurement of electric vehicle (EV) charge 

points and solar photovoltaic (PV) panels for the Council’s housing stock, and 

requests that appointment of contractors is delegated to the Director of People 

and Place. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Committee:-  

 

Delegates the appointment of contractors for the installation of EV charge 

points and of solar PV to the Director of People and Place in consultation 

with the Chair of Executive Committee. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The Low Carbon Barrow programme has been previously approved by Members 

(Exec minute 54 23/10/19 and Council minute 56 12/11/19 refer). 

 

3.2 Two of the projects within the programme are the installation of EV charge points 

in car parks and other council-owned locations throughout the Borough, and the 

installation of solar PV onto Council housing stock on the Roosegate and Yew 

Tree estates. Both of these projects utilise capital funding provided by Cumbria 

Local Enterprise Partnership (CLEP) that has to be spent by the end of the 

current financial year. 

 

3.3 The procurement of EV charge points was advertised on the Council’s 

procurement portal (The Chest) on 12/08/21, with tenders to be returned on 

15/09/21. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



3.4 The procurement of solar PV has been done via Procure Plus, the Council’s 

partners for major housing related procurements. This opportunity was 

advertised on 09/08/21, with tenders to be returned on 06/09/21. Procure Plus 

will carry out an assessment process and produce a tender report by 20/09/21. 

 

3.5 A verbal update on both procurements will be given to Members at the meeting. 

 

3.6 Because of the time critical nature of both projects to ensure defrayal of CLEP 

funding by the due date, it is requested that the appointment of contractors is 

delegated to the Director of People and Place in consultation with
[...]
th further challenges to outcomes likely given the longer-term economic 
impact the pandemic will have. 

 

1.4 This report details how proposed changes to the health system, through the dissolution 
of the Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and creation of an Integrated Care 
Partnership, with a new Population Health Operating Model which will be key in helping 
the Borough Council deliver our Council Plan 2020-24 and challenge health inequalities 
in the Borough, that have been further exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

2.0  Recommendation  

 It is recommended that Executive Committee: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



2.1 Note the proposed dissolution of the Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) and the development of an integrated Care System (ICS) using an 

Integrated Health Partnership (ICP) whose work will be underpinned by the 

values and ethos of the Population Health Operating Model 
 

2.3 That the Borough Council participate, and help enable the community and 

voluntary sector (which are vital to health and care services across the 

Borough) participate, in the development of the ICP, ensuring local integration 

and resident need are at the heart of the new system 
 

2.4 That Executive Committee receive a further report on progress in six months 

time once the legislative and practical timescales become clearer 
 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Brief background to CCG and short history: 
NHS Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group was established in April 2017 
following formal boundary change and the integration of the former Lancashire North 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the South Cumbria network of the Cumbria Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

Covering the three district boundaries of Barrow-in-Furness Borough, Lancaster City 
and South Lakeland District, the CCG is a membership organisation that comprises 35 
GP practices, though following a number of practice alignments, we outreach to our 
communities throu
[...]
 bring in external partners, which the PCNs cannot 

currently. 

Page 70

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



 Hard to not agree with the approach. Co-production/data let/intelligence to enable 

focus on where it is needed most. What does it look like? Needs to be organic if 

designed by communities but difficult to visualise where services and support will be 

based.  

 Need to build relationships so needs to be a constant collaboration/service.  

 Need to start with the needs of the community. What is your hook in? Are you 

trusted? 

 Ensure that communications are within the communities. Will we be using 

‘community champions?’ make sure people are comfortable accessing the options.  

 Increasing desire to target services to areas to improve their outcomes as a faster 

rate than the rest of the community.  

 

Research & Return on Investment 

The breakout session was not held. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

15 September 2021 

Afghan Relocation Scheme 

 
 

Report from:   Janice Sharp, Assistant Director of People & Communities 

Report Author:  Caroline Wagstaff, Operations Manager 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update Members on discussions with Cumbria 

County Council colleagues concerning the relocation of Afghan MOD (Ministry of 

Defence) Translators, Locally Employed Staff (LES) – who have worked for the 

UK and risked their lives alongside British forces in Afghanistan over the past 20 

years and are now urgently needing to relocate to the UK with their families.  

 

1.2 The MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government), MOD 

and the Home Office have collectively written to all local authorities seeking 

assistance with this programme; in particular, to agree the Council’s housing 

stock be made available for rehousing. 

 

2
[...]
Council  

 Executive Committee  

15 September 2021 

 Customer Service Strategy (Action Plan) 
 

   

Report from:   Janice Sharp: Assistant Director of People & Communities 

Report Author:  Caroline Wagstaff: Operations Manager  

Wards:    All 

 

1.0   Summary and Conclusions 

1.1 The Customer Services Strategy for Barrow Borough Council was agreed by 

Executive Committee in July 2021.  It was recommended that a high-level Action 

Plan which set out how the outcomes of the strategy would be delivered and 

brought to the next Executive Committee.   

1.2 Consultation with customers and staff has informed the approach within the 

Action Plan along with the outcomes of Local Government Reorganisation.   

1.3 The three key themes of the Action Plan are: 

 Digital - Operations and Performance:  Providing the most appropriate 

systems improvements and measurable service standards that are cost 

effective and fit for purpose. 

 People:  Develop further new ways of working to improve customer 

contact and experience. 

 Place:  Develop new mobile ways of working and explore existing 

assets to support improvements.   

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1  It is recommended that Executive Committee: 

(1) Agree the high-level Action Plan as set out at Appendix 1 and that each 
area of the Action Plan will have its own Project Delivery Group and Plan 
with timelines for implementation.    

(2) Note that actions requiring additional budgetary provision will be brought 
back to a future Executive Committee for approval.   

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1  With local authorities facing growing demand from customers who want to 

engage with them at a time which suits them on a channel of their choice, the 

use of online services, particularly through mobile devices, has increased 

immensely.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



3.2 At the same time economic pressures are forcing councils to re-organise the way 

they deliver services and carry out transactions.  The m
[...]
cil Finances Quarter 1 2021-2022



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 
   at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 

 
Present:  Councillors Brook (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Biggins, H. 

Edwards, Hamilton, McClure, McEwan, Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton, 
Roberts and Ronson. 

 
Officers 
Present: 

Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Steph 
Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jan Sharp (Assistant Director People and 
Communities), Caroline Wagstaff (Operations Manager - Housing), Alec 
Proffitt (Policy and Development Officer) (Minute Nos. 46-52 only) and Jon 
Huck (Democratic Services Manager). 

 
Also Present:  Hani Cox (Partnership Development Officer - Cumbria Strategic 

Waste Partnership) (Minute Nos. 46-50 only). 
 
47 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Barlow and Blezard. 
 
Councillor McEwan had substituted for Councillor Blezard for this meeting only. 
 
48 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st July, 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
49 Public Participation  
 
RESOLVED: - To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
50 Presentation by Barra Culture  
 
RESOLVED:- To note that the presentation by Barra Culture had been deferred to the 
next meeting. 
 
51 Interim Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2022-26  
 
The Committee considered a detailed report of The Director of People and Place 
regarding the Interim Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2022-26. 
 
The report provided an update to Members on the draft Interim Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) 2022-26. 
 
Hani Cox (Partnership Development Officer) Cumbria Strategic Waste Partnership 
(CSWP) reported that the partnership was between seven local authorities (six district 
councils as Waste Collection Authorities and Cumbria County Council as the Waste 
Disposal Authority).  It also consisted of an Officers Group and a Members Board, 
which included the waste Portfolio Holders from across the seven local authorities. 
 



Wednesday, 15th September, 2021  

 
A core responsibility and purpose of CSWP was to design, develop and implement a 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy.  Under the Waste and Emissions 
Trading Act 2003, there was a duty for authorities in two-tier areas to have a shared 
waste strategy.  That allowed the Waste Collection Authorities (WCAs) and the Waste 
Disposal Authority (WDA) to work together in deciding in how they would manage 
municipal waste in the county. 
 
The duty would be in place until the point at which the two unitary authorities were 
established in Cumbria, thereby replacing the two-tier structure.  However, the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) expected all local 
authorities – including unitaries – to work together collaboratively and reflect in waste 
management plans how it would improve efficiency of waste services and meet 
performance benchmarks.  
 
That would be particularly important alongside the introduction of Extended Producer 
Responsibility (EPR), Deposit Return Scheme and Consistent Collections.  The 
national policy changes had been a key driver for the interim JMWMS, as they would 
collectively form the most significant changes to the resources and waste sector in 
over thirty years, including funding streams, quantum and type of waste and recycling 
streams and therefore demand considerable adaptations in service provision and 
resourcing from a local authority collection and disposal perspective.  That required 
detailed coordinated planning to ensure a smooth transition and legislative compliance 
when statutory duties had been confirmed. 
 
The CSWP Partnership Development Officer was currently consulting on the draft 
Interim JMWMS with the decision-making bodies in each of the CSWP constituent 
authorities.  Given the shifting landscape, based on comments received and the 
decision on Local Government Reorganisation, CSWP would decide on next steps 
including the sign-off process and appropriately incorporate Local Government 
Reorganisation governance structures and timescales. 
 
Due to the period of change caused by the Resources and Waste Strategy and Local 
Government Reorganisation, it had been agreed that an interim strategy be developed 
which would be effective between 2022-26.  Four years was considered to be provide 
the necessary length of time to support transition and implementation, whilst also 
ensuring that towards the end of the lifetime of the strategy a more detailed and 
thorough strategy be developed. 
 
The strategy would also support the longer-term shift towards prioritising resource 
efficiency and the circular economy, implement the waste hierarchy and reduce 
carbon emissions. 
 
The strategy included the following documents:- 
 
Core strategy document; Baseline Data; Sustainability Appraisal and Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

 
The Interim JMWMS also included an overarching vision which was a strategic 
statement on CSWP’s ambitions and priorities.  
 
 
 



Wednesday, 15th September, 2021  

 
The Interim JMWMS strategic objectives set out how CSWP intended to implement its 
overarching vision during the duration of the strategy.  These were evidence-based, 
supported by the Baseline Data.  In total, there were 21 objectives (separated into five 
themes) which were summarised below:- 
 

 Circular Economy and Resource Efficiency – To contribute towards 55% 
recycling rate by 2025; reduce overall amount of local authority collected waste 
sent to landfill; and implement a reduction in carbon emissions through the 
Waste Carbon Reduction Group. 

 Implement Regulatory Changes and Service Development – To plan for 
and support the transition of waste collection and disposal services to meet the 
duties under the Resources and Waste Strategy, including rolling out separate 
food waste collections; and exploring joint working opportunities. 

 Local Government Reorganisation – Engage fully in discussions to support 
or support specific workstreams where relevant; support discussions on the 
future role and membership of CSWP to reflect the two unitary authorities. 

 Engagement and Collaboration – To implement joint communications 
campaign; assess funding opportunities; and engage closely with national 
government. 

 Future Ambitions – Sets out longer-term objectives beyond the course of the 
strategy to aim towards when refreshing, including achieving the 2037 Net Zero 
target date as a sector; and planning for adequate future waste management 
infrastructure. 

 
RESOLVED:- To approve the draft Interim Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy 2022-26. 
 
52 Low Carbon Barrow Procurement  
 
The Property Services Group Manager provided an update on the procurement of 
electric vehicle (EV) charge points and solar photovoltaic (PV) panels for the Council’s 
housing stock. 
 
The Low Carbon Barrow programme had been previously approved by Members 
(Executive Committee Minute No. 54 23/10/19 and Council Minute No. 56 12/11/19 
refers). 
 
Two of the projects within the programme were the installation of EV charge points in 
car parks and other council-owned locations throughout the Borough, and the 
installation of solar PV onto Council housing stock on the Roosegate and Yew Tree 
estates. Both of these projects utilised capital funding provided by Cumbria Local 
Enterprise Partnership (CLEP) that had to be spent by the end of the current financial 
year. 
 
The procurement of EV charge points had been advertised on the Council’s 
procurement portal (The Chest) on 12/08/21, with tenders to be returned on 15/09/21. 
 
The procurement of solar PV had been done via Procure Plus, the Council’s partners 
for major housing related procurements. That opportunity had been advertised on 
09/08/21, with tenders to be returned on 06/09/21. Procure Plus would carry out an 
assessment process and produce a tender report by 20/09/21. 
 



Wednesday, 15th September, 2021  

 
Because of the time critical nature of both projects to ensure defrayal of CLEP funding 
by the due date, it was requested that the appointment of contractors be delegated to 
the Director of People and Place in consultation with the Chair of Executive 
Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and  
 
RESOLVED:- To delegate the appointment of contractors for the installation of EV charge 
points and of solar PV to the Director of People and Place in consultation with the Chair of the 
Executive Committee. 
 
53 Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership  
 
The Policy and Development Officer’s report detailed how proposed changes to the 
health system, through the dissolution of the Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and creation of an Integrated Care Partnership, with a new Population Health 
Operating Model which would be key in helping the Council deliver the Council Plan 
2020-24 and challenge health inequalities in the Borough, that had been further 
exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor McEwan, and  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note the proposed dissolution of the Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) and the development of an integrated Care System (ICS) using an 
Integrated Health Partnership (ICP) whose work would be underpinned by the 
values and ethos of the Population Health Operating Model; 

 
2. To agree that the Council participate, and help enable the community and 

voluntary sector (which were vital to health and care services across the 
Borough) participate, in the development of the ICP, ensuring local integration 
and resident need were at the heart of the new system; and 

 
3. To receive a further report on progress in six months time once the legislative 

and practical timescales became clear. 
 
54 Afghan Relocation Scheme  
 
The Committee considered a report of The Operations Manager - Housing on the 
Afghan Relocation Scheme. The report updated Members on discussions with 
Cumbria County Council colleagues concerning the relocation of Afghan MOD 
(Ministry of Defence) Translators, Locally Employed Staff (LES) – who had worked for 
the UK and risked their lives alongside British forces in Afghanistan over the past 20 
years and were now urgently needing to relocate to the UK with their families. 
 
The MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government), MOD and 
the Home Office had collectively written to all local authorities seeking assistance with 
this programme; in particular, to agree the Council’s housing stock be made available 
for rehousing. 
 
 



Wednesday, 15th September, 2021  

 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Hamilton, and  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note the information contained in the report; 
 
2. To agree that the Assistant Director of People and Communities contribute to County-

wide discussions to assist in the re-settlement process and consider options for the 
provision of accommodation in the Borough; and 

 
3. To agree that the Assistant Director of People and Communities be authorised to 

make accommodation available from the Council’s housing stock to assist in the 
resettlement and suspend the normal requirements of the Cumbria Choice 
Based Lettings Scheme in such circumstances. 

 
55 Customer Service Strategy (Action Plan)  
 
The Committee considered a report of The Operations Manager - Housing regarding 
the Customer Services Strategy – Action Plan.  
 
The Customer Services Strategy for the Council had been agreed by Executive 
Committee in July 2021 where it had been agreed that a high-level Action Plan which 
set out how the outcomes of the strategy would be delivered and brought to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Consultation with customers and staff had informed the approach within the Action 
Plan along with the outcomes of Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
The three key themes of the Action Plan were:- 
 

 Digital - Operations and Performance: Providing the most appropriate systems 
improvements and measurable service standards that were cost effective and 
fit for purpose. 
 

 People: Develop further new ways of working to improve customer contact and 
experience. 

 

 Place: Develop new mobile ways of working and explore existing assets to 
support improvements. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor McEwan, and  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To agree the high-level Action Plan as set out in the appendix attached to the 

report and that each area of the Action Plan would have its own Project Delivery 
Group and Plan with timelines for implementation; and 

 
2. To note that actions requiring additional budgetary provision would be brought 

back to a future Executive Committee for approval. 
 
 



Wednesday, 15th September, 2021  

 
56 2020-2021 Outturn  
 
The Director of Resources presented a summary of the 2020-2021 outturn. 
 
The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement had 
been published on the Council’s website on 30 July 2021 in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021. 
 
It was expected that the annual audit would commence in September 2021 and that 
Grant Thornton would report their findings to the Audit and Governance Committee 
scheduled for November 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note the financial outturn for 2020-2021 including the movements in reserves;  
 
2. To receive the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and 
 
3. To note the amounts written off after recovery action had taken place. 
 
57 Council Finances Quarter 1 2021-2022  
 
The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director of Resources that set out 
a summary of the General Fund financial monitoring as at 30th June, 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and  
 
A named vote was taken and recorded as follows:- 
 
Those in favour; 7 namely: Councillors Biggins, Brook, Hamilton, McEwan, Maddox, 
Morgan and Roberts. 
 
Those against; 4 namely: Councillors Edwards, McClure, Pemberton and Ronson. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To note the General Fund financial monitoring as at 30th June, 2021; 

2. To approve the re-profiling of the Housing Market Renewal element of the 
Capital Programme; 

3. To agree the direct use and procurement proposed for specialist interim staff as 
appropriate; 

4. As part of the internal restructure, approve the delegation of appointments above 
the NJC scheme but below Assistant Director level to the Senior Management 
Team; and 

5. To note the procurements approved under officer delegations. 
 
 



Wednesday, 15th September, 2021  

 
58 Outside Body Appointments  
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor McEwan; and 
 
RESOLVED:- To appoint Councillor Biggins as the Council’s Armed Forces 
Champion. 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm. 
 


